residual maturities of the derivatives accounted for as cash flow hedges were a maximum of nine or
five months.

 OSRAM uses a sensitivity analysis to determine the hypothetical impact of fluctuations in the
exchange rate between the U.S. dollar and the euro on income (loss) before income taxes and on
equity. The analysis includes foreign currency exposures denominated in U.S. dollars of companies
whose functional currency is the euro. The foreign currency exposures comprise in particular cash
and cash equivalents as well as receivables and payables. In addition, the analysis covers euro
foreign currency exposures of companies whose functional currency is the U.S. dollar. All currency
derivatives outstanding as of the end of the reporting period are also remeasured by applying the
hypothetical exchange rate. This analysis does not take into account the offsetting effects of unrec-
ognized executory contracts and forecast transactions. According to the sensitivity analysis, a 10%
increase or decrease in the value of the euro against the U.S. dollar as of September 30, 2018, and
2017, would result in the following pre-tax effects:

Sensitivity Analysis USD/EUR
in € million

Change of exchange rate as of
September 30, 2018

Change of exchange rate as of
September 30, 2017

by + 10% by –10% by + 10% by –10%

Net income (loss) before income taxes  OSRAM Licht Group (total) (2) 2 (2) 2

Other income (loss) before income taxes 19 (23) 3 (3)

Total effect on equity 17 (21) 1 1

Effects of Currency Translation
The effects of exchange rate fluctuations on the translation of the financial statements of subsid-
iaries outside the eurozone into the reporting currency are recognized in equity in  OSRAM’s consol-
idated financial statements. To consider the effects of foreign currency translation in risk manage-
ment, there is an assumption that investments in foreign-based operations are permanent and that
reinvestment of profits is continuous.

Interest Rate Risk
 OSRAM may be exposed to interest rate risk, especially as a result of rising finance costs due to
an increase in interest rates; conversely, falling interest rates lead to lower interest income from